
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS) 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No.†963 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2021 
  

MONITORING COMMITTEE AT BLOCK LEVEL 
  

  
†963. SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE: 

  
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
  
(a) the details of States which have constituted and those which have not constituted monitoring committee 
at block, district and State levels under the Scheduled Tribes and other Traditional Forest Dwellers 
(Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 as on date; 
(b) whether the Union Government has made or proposes to make any effort for immediate constitution of 
monitoring committees in those States which have not constituted monitoring committees at block, district 
and State levels; 
(c) if so, the details thereof; and 
(d) if not, the reasons therefor? 
  

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)   

  

 (a) & (b):  Section 6 (7) of the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition 
of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 (FRA in short) provides that the State Government shall constitute a 
State Level Monitoring Committee (SLMC) to monitor the process of recognition and vesting of 
forest rights and to submit to the nodal agency such return and reports as may be called for by that 
agency.  

FRA does not mandate for the constitution of monitoring committees at the block and district 
level.  Sub-Divisional Level Committee and District Level Committees, constituted under Section 
6(3) and 6(5) respectively of the FRA have to function for the purpose of recognition of Forest 
Rights.  
 

As per FRA and FR Rules, responsibility for implementing various provisions of the Act lies with 
State Governments. 

  
(c) & (d):   As per information available with the Ministry, all the State Governments have 
constituted SLMC except Mizoram and Nagaland, where the Act is not applicable. 

***** 


